

No. 141, Original

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

◆
STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO and
STATE OF COLORADO,

Defendants.

◆
OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MASTER

◆
**STATE OF NEW MEXICO'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO THE UNITED STATES' MOTION IN LIMINE
REGARDING DISMISSED COUNTERCLAIMS**

HECTOR H. BALDERAS
New Mexico Attorney General
TANIA MAESTAS
Deputy Attorney General
CHOLLA KHOURY
Assistant Attorney General
ZACHARY E. OGAZ
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
505-239-4672

MARCUS J. RAEL, JR.*
LUIS ROBLES
SUSAN BARELA
Special Assistant Attorneys General
Robles Rael & Anaya
500 Marquette Ave NW #700
Albuquerque, NM 87102
marcus@roblesrael.com
505-242-2228

**Counsel of Record*

August 5, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STANDARD FOR MOTIONS IN LIMINE..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. THE NATURE OF THIS PROCEEDING REQUIRES DEVELOPMENT OF A COMPLETE EVIDENTIARY RECORD..... 1

II. THE UNITED STATES HAS FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN OF IDENTIFYING THE EVIDENCE IT SEEKS TO EXCLUDE WITH SPECIFICITY 4

III. THE COURT SHOULD ADMIT ALL RELEVANT EVIDENCE..... 5

A. The Relevance of the Evidence Does Not Depend on the Status of the Dismissed Counterclaims 6

B. The Court Should Admit Evidence Relevant to Whether the States Received Their Compact Apportionments 6

C. The Court Should Admit Evidence Relevant to Counterclaims 1 and 4..... 8

D. The Court Should Admit Evidence Relevant to Potential Declaratory Relief Against the United States 8

IV. THE UNITED STATES’ SPECIFIC ARGUMENTS FAIL TO MEET THE BURDEN..... 9

A. Evidence Related to the 2008 Operating Agreement Is Relevant (Counterclaim 2) 9

B. Evidence Related to the 2011 Credit Water Release Is Relevant (Counterclaim 3) 10

C. Evidence Related to Project Operations Is Relevant (Counterclaim 5) 11

D. Evidence Related to Accounting Practices Is Relevant (Counterclaim 6)..... 11

E. Evidence Related to the Miscellaneous Purposes Contracts Is Relevant (Counterclaim 7) 12

F. Evidence Related to the United States’ Failure to Maintain the River Is Relevant (Counterclaim 8) 12

G. Evidence Related to Groundwater Pumping in Mexico Is Relevant (Counterclaim 9). 13

V. THE UNITED STATES MISAPPREHENDS THE STANDARD FOR REBUTTAL EVIDENCE 14

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971) 10

Rhode Island v. Massachusetts, 39 U.S. 210 (1840) 1

Texas v. New Mexico, 482 U.S. 124 (1987)..... 2

Texas v. New Mexico, 138 S.Ct. 954 (2018)..... 7

United States v. Texas, 162 U.S. 1 (1896) 2

United States v. Texas, 339 U.S. 707 (1950) 1

United States v. State of Wyoming, 331 U.S. 440 (1947) 3

Virginia v. West Virginia, 234 U.S. 117 (1914) 1

Other Federal Cases

Banque Hypothecaire Du Canton De Geneve v. Union Mines, Inc. 652 F.Supp. 1400
(D. Md. 1987) 1

Gold v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., Civil Action No. 10-cv-0825-RBJ-MJW, 2013 WL
1910515 (D. Colo. May 8, 2013)..... 2

Hawthorne Partners v. AT & T Tech., Inc., 831 F.Supp. 1398 (N.D. Ill. 1993) 5

Hess v. Inland Asphalt Co., 1990 WL 51164 (E.D. Wash. Feb. 20, 1990) 4

In re Apex Oil Co., 958 F.2d 243 (8th Cir. 1992)..... 14

Ind. Ins. Co. v. Gen. Elec. Co., 326 F.Supp.2d 844 (N.D. Ohio 2004)..... 5, 6, 8

Morgan v. Commercial Union Assurance Companies, 606 F.2d 554 (5th Cir. 1979) 14

National Union v. L.E. Myers Co. Group, 937 F.Supp. 276 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 1

Palmieri v. Defaria, 88 F.3d 136 (2nd Cir. 1996)..... 1

Plair v. E.J. Branch & Sons, Inc., 864 F.Supp. 67 (N.D. Ill. 1994) 1

Smith v. Conley, 584 F.2d 844 (8th Cir. 1978) 14

Sperberg v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., 519 F.2d 708 (6th Cir. 1975)..... 4

U.S. v. Perez, 2014 WL 3362240 (E.D. Cal. July 9, 2014) 4

Wilkins v. Kmart Corp., 487 F.Supp.2d 1216 (D. Kan. 2007)..... 5

Codes, Rules

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) & (C)10
Fed. R. Evid. 1042
Fed. R. Evid. 4016
Fed. R. Evid. 4022
Fed. R. Evid. 4032
Sup. Ct. R. 17.2.....2

Other Authorities

11 Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 2885 (2012).....2
